18-04

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO ANNUL, VACATE, DISCONTINUE AND CLOSE STREETS AND ALLEYS IN NO. 5 ADDITION TO KREBS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: THE EAST-HALF OF 20 TH STREET LYING ADJACENT TO LOT 6, BLOCK 194; and UNNAMED STREET ON THE NORTH SIDE OF BLOCK 195 LYING WEST OF

EMERY AVENUE; and THE ALLEY IN BLOCK 194; and THE ALLEY IN BLOCK 195; and

THE ALLEY IN BLOCK 197; and

ALL THAT PART OF COURT AVENUE LYING BETWEEN BLOCK 195 & BLOCK 197; and ALL THAT PORTION OF 19 $^{\rm TH}$ STREET LYING BETWEEN BLOCK 194, BLOCK 195 AND BLOCK 197;

IN PITTSBURG COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KREBS, OKLAHOMA :

SECTION 1: That it shall be, and is hereby declared necessary and expedient to close to the public and discontinue all of the following, to-wit:

Streets and alleys in No. 5 Addition to Krebs, more particularly described as: The Eh of 20 th Street lying adjacent to Lot 6, Block 194; and Unnamed street on the North side of Block 195 lying West of Emery Avenue; and The alley in Block 194; and The alley in Block 195; and The alley in Block 197; and All that part of Court Avenue Lying between Block 195 and Block 197; and All that portion of 19 th Street lying between Block 194, Block 195 and Block 197, In Pittsburg County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the official plat thereof, and designated on that plat attached as "Exhibit A" and made part of this Ordinance by reference; and that the same may be vacated and revert to the owners of the real estate adjacent thereto as provided by law, subj ect to easements for all public utilities, including drainage, sewer, water, lights and gas .



SEP 2 0 2018 TIME TNTCOUNTY CLÉkk HOPE TRAMN PCTTSBURd COUNTY N) DEPLITY SECTION 2: That an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, by reason whereof it is necessary that this act take effect immediately and be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval .

PASSED and the emergency clause ruled on separately this 21 st day of August, 2018.

> CITY OF KREBS, OKLAHOMA, a Municipal Corporation

(SEAL) ATTEST Town CI r k

TKINS, Mavor

This ordinance was published by title on the 21 st day of August, 2018, as provided for in Title 11 0.S. Sec. 14-107 (C) .

